30

£



ENT 75330:2013 PG 1 of 6
JEFFERY SMITH
UTAH COUNTY RECORDER
2013 Aug 07 2:24 pm FEE 20.00 BY SW
RECORDED FOR INDECOMM HOLDINGS INC

Recording Requested By: Ocwer Loan Servicing, LLC

When Recorded Return to:

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Attention: Loss Mitigation 3700 J Street SW

Suite 558 Cedar Rapids, IA 52404 When Recorded Return To:
Indecomm Global Services
2925 Country Drive
St. Paul, MN 55117

78916522

Loan Number: 0602524125

FHACaseNo. FR_5217453441703

------{Space above this line for recording data} ------

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on July 17, 2013. The Mortgagor is BRANDON DEMARCO, LANA DEMARCO, whose address is 2899 WEST CHESTNUT STREET LEHI UT 84043 ("Borrower"). This Security is given to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, whose address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE DOLLARS AND TWENTY THREE CENTS (U.S. \$2,331.23). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on July 01, 2043. This Security Instrument secures Lender: (a) the repayment of all the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums with interest advanced under Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with power of sale the following described property located in UTAH County, UT:

See attached Legal Description

Which has the address of 2899 WEST CHESTNUT STREET LEHI UT 84043 ("Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances or record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

- 1. Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released: Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sum secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in the interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in the interest. Lender shall not be required to commerce proceedings against any successors in the interest or refuse to extend time for payment of otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in the interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability: Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note; (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sum secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument of the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. Notices. Any notices to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 5. Governing Law: Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal Law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

NON UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration: Remedies.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under the Paragraph 7 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

	rms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rid	er(s)
executed by Borrower and recorded with it.		
Witness		
Signature My Sellings		
		(Seal)
Print Muy Decroff	BRANDON DEMARCO	
Signature Signature	Borrower .	
Print Pranclas Johnson		
Witness		
Signature SUNDLICUM	Jana (Binau	(0 1)
Print Tayl Blech H	LANA DEMARCO	(Seal)
Signature Signature	Borrower	
Print Branclon Johnson		
Witness		
Signature		
Print		(Scal)
	Borrower	
Signature		
Print		
Witness		
Signature		(Seal)
Print		(Sour)
Signature	Borrower	
Print		

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Wah County of Wah

On this 22 day of July, 2013, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared BRANDON DEMARCO, LANA DEMARCO, personally known to me or identified to my satisfaction to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly acknowledged that said instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, executed and delivered said instrument for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seal.

What Chan Wagon Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1/29/2014

10/26/2009 4:47:22 PM PAGE

3/010

Fax Server

NT 75330:2013 PG 6 of 6

No. 051-5199695

SCHEDULE A Amendment No. 2

5216412

ESCROW/CLOSING INQUIRIES should be directed to your Escrow Officer: Cindy Tippetts at (801)569-3369 located at 7730 South Union Park Ave, Ste 110, Midvale, UT 84047.

Effective Date: October 08, 2009 at 7:30 a.m.

1. Policy or (Policies) to be issued:

ALTA 2008 Eagle Owner's for \$222,450.00

PREMIUM \$1,230.00

Proposed Insured:

Brandon Demarco and Lana Demarco

ALTA 2008 Eagle Lender's for \$222,450.00

PREMIUM \$923.00

Proposed Insured:

Security Home Mortgage LLC

Endorsements 100, 116 and 8.1

PREMIUM \$Included

The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this commitment and covered herein
is fee simple and title thereto is at the effective date hereof vested in:

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation -

3. The land referred to in this Commitment is located in Utah County, UT and is described as:

LOT 215, WINTER HAVEN SUBDIVISION, PHASE 2, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE UTAH COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE.

Said property is also known by the street address of: 2899 West Chestnut Street, Lehi, UT 84043

U04142440

5673 7/31/2013 78916522/1